

STAFF REPORT 4/22/2020

To: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members
FROM: Maritza Martinez, Public Works Director
SUBJECT: Authorize City Manager to execute Amendment No. 6 to the Professional Services Agreement between the City of Coachella and Powers Security Group, Augmenting the Compensation by \$45,000.00 for patrols in the Landscape and Lighting Maintenance Districts (LLMD) areas.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize City Manager to execute Amendment No. 6 to the professional services agreement between the City of Coachella and Powers Security Group, augmenting the compensation by \$45,000 for patrols in LLMD areas.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The City of Coachella formally bid and awarded a professional services agreement to Powers Security Group for security guard services. During the course of the City's LLMD Community Meetings some of the lighting and landscape maintenance district residents have requested the return of evening security patrols, which were done in 2014 - 2016 for some LLMD areas. These services were discontinued as funding was no longer available to extend the services. Currently, two of the LLMD areas can afford these additional services Area 16 (Tierra Del Sol) and Area 33. Additionally, the budget for fiscal year 2020/2021 includes expanding these services to the following LLMD areas: 16, 17, 20, 25, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36.

Staff is requesting approval of the attached Amendment No. 6. The proposed Amendment would increase the existing professional services agreement compensation with Powers Security Group by \$45,000, which would fund evening patrols from 8pm - 4am, Thursday – Sunday. The patrols would commence in Areas 16 and 33 on May 1st and be expanded to all other listed districts above starting July 1, 2020 – June 30, 2021.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The recommended action does not have a negative financial impact as the funding is available in fund 160.

Attachments: Proposed Agreement